
iiW/LR 28th July, 1948.

The Secretary for External Affairs,
Department of External Affairs,
PHLTORI/w.

Dear Sir,

Thank you very much indeed for your letter dated June 21 and 
for the information you gave, tt was rery Rood of you to take so 
much trouble and we greatly appreciate it.

Yours faithfully,



UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA. 
UNIE VAN SUID-AFRIKA. P.M. A 73 /21 /1 .

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E x t e r n a l  A f f a i r s . 

D e p a r t e m e n t  v a n  B u i t e l a n d s e  S a k e .

P R E T O R I A ,

Sir,

Your letter of 4th June, 1948, addressed to 
the Administrator of South West Africa and soliciting 
certain information regarding the Native Population 
of South West Africa has been referred to my Department 
in view of the fact that the replies you require 
correspond to certain of the replies furnished by the 
Union Government in response to the recent Trusteeship 
Council Questionnaire on the administration of South 
West Africa.

I have the honour therefore to supply you with 
the replies to questions 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21 and 
22 of the Questionnaire, which seem to cover the 
information you require. In the course of the above 
replies cross-reference is made to the replies to ques­
tions 3, 6 and 11. These replies are also attached 
for the sake of completeness.

I trust that you will find the information 
provided adequate for your purposes.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

M jl

SECRETARY FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS.
Quintin Whyte, Esq.,

c/o South African Institute of Race Relations,
P .O . Box 97,

JOHANNESBURG.



SUIDWES-AFRIKA.

In antwoord geliewe te refsrser na: 
In reply please quote:

No. A. 73/21/1.

SOUTH WEST AFRICA.

KANTOOR VAN DIE ADMINISTRATEUR, 
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR,

-  WINDHOEK.

1 8 - 6 - 1 9 4 8

Quintin Whyte Esq.,
Director, S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Sir,

U.N.O'S TRUSTEESHIP COUNCIL'S QUESTIONNAIRE, 
__________________ i?1*?.________________________

With further reference to your letter Ko.QW/DAR of the 
Iftb June, 19^6, I am directed to inform you that the matter 
has been referred to the Secretary to the Prime Minister for 
disposal.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your obedient servant,

/L SECRETARY ?Cr£-SCrT” V T?Sr AFRICA.

for Aitcnû".................-
j'.ecord*̂ ... '' ...—***

t ... ...



Sacr-itwry Tor External A ffairs , 

DepartiMnt of External A ffairs ,
PRETORIA.

Dear S ir#

Thank you for your latter P .M . 3 / 1 ^ 5 9  of 18th June. I shall look

forward to receiving a copy of the United Nations document on the Union 

Government's roply to the Trusteeship Counoil’ s q'lcstionntire on South West 
A frica .

Yours faithfully,



W v X i  I <>t(TW fa  4

C ^W^WWUXV* £

S O U T H  W E S T  A F R I C A .

ADMINISTRATOR'S OFFICE,

W I N D H O E K .

8th June, 1948*

Quintin Whyte, E3q .,
c/o South African Institute of Race Relations, 

P .O . Box 97 >
JOHANNESBURG*

Sir ,

By direction of His Honour the Administrator,
I have the honour to acknowledge receipt of your 
letter Ho. QW/DAR of the 4th June, 1948, soliciting 
certain information regarding the Native population 
of South West Africa, and have to inform you that the 
matter is receiving attention.

A further communication will be addressed to 
you in due course,

I have the honour to be, 
Sir ,

Your obedient Servant,



UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA. 
UNIE VAN SUID-AFRIKA.

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E x t e r n a l  A f f a i r s . 

D e p a r t e m e n t  v a n  B u i t e l a n d s e  S a k e

P R E T O R I A

1 8JUN 1949

Sir,

In reply to your letter of 9th June

19^8, I have to inform you that spare copies of 

the Union Government’ s reply to the Trusteeship 

Council’ s Questionnaire on South West Africa are 

not available at present. It is expected, how­

ever, that the United Nations will issue this 

document in printed form shortly and on receipt 

of our quota of the publication I shall post a 

copy to you.

I have the honour to be 
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

The Director,
The South African Institut 

of Race Relations,
P .O . Box 97, 

JOHANNESBURG.



The Secretary,

Department of External Affairs,
PRETORIA.

Sir,

This Institute will be very grateful If you can give it a copy of 
the reply of the Union Qovernnent to the Trusteeship Council on the 
matter of South West Africa. The Institute as you know is vitally 
Interested in this and is anxious to obtain information.

Tours faithfully.



Q '/dar . ; t ' % ' ^th June, 194$.
• .. , (• r* • ' •, , '

• "♦ -Ji • f )1*? ' . ' . ■ t \ ■ *•
T!ie Rt. Hon. the Administrator of South west ' frlca, 
Administration offices, •* , , /  u ■
Wl^HOB*. 3. .A . ; w

Sir,

■« • rW ‘ IJ 'f  /

1 shall be very ^jrateful If you will be gooi enough t^ 
ask an appropriate member of y<*«* Adwihle trail on to give this 
Inat-tute information on the following questions.

As you know, the trusteeship Council put formrd a 
questionnaire whloh it hoped that the Union would answer.
The Institute has little or no Information ^ith regard to 
the following questions and feels that it ought, to be able 
to give factual lnforrta tion in reply to any query which It 
might receiva. Your Administration is the only body which is 
in the position to have all faots and we shall accordingly 
oe very pleased i f  you oan see your way to helping us,

(1 ) . >-hat la the na ture, rate and method of collection of 
the following fees; a ) , native Pass Foes, b ) . Native 
H*#Berve Fund Fees, c ) , Gracing Fees, d ). wheel Tax?

(2 ) . Upon what incoma group do they fall and what is  the 
rate of tax in proportion to their income?

( } ) .  What is the nature, rate and method of collection of
the levies * referred to in paragraph 66 of the uovernment 
Report on the Administration of S.w.Afriea for 1 9 ^ ?  what 
is the nature of the -fother income' referred to?

(4 ). what Is the contents Of the Natives* Trust Fund Proclamation 
(Proclamation No,si)?. Has this Proclamation been 

pir into effect and have the Tribal Councils envisaged in 
this proclamation been established?

(*>). ■ih. t exactly is the Discharged Soldiers' Account and the 
General Social Seourtty iiocount, both mentioned in para- 
> rttph 99 of the 19w  Report? Do the Afrloan or Coloured 
peooles benefit from these in any ways?

V4); las the Native Areas Development Account, mentioned as a 
suture project in Para.3$ Of the Report, been established? 
if so, .->hat are its purposes and methods of operation and 
from what sources this account is  to be derived?



(7 ) . Do tho laws relating to lane1, settlement apr>ly to 
Europeans and Non-Europeans alike? On v/hat oasis 
is land allotted to new settlers and in what manner 
are possible existing Native rlyjbts protected? Can 

v Natives buy or occupy land outside the reserves? Is 
there any restrictions on the area of land that 
Europeana can aoqulre?
, . • ?y> ; {■■ '-**■ ■■' 1 :• c •

(& ) . Have the Native Reeorve Boards referred to in Para- 
86 of the 19w  Report been set up?* if*so, it
th^ir composition, powers and functions?

. *

Y urs truly,
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1  What is the nature, r*te and method of collection of the following

z t x :  * - • b -

t  fau  sns * ot 15 th« <* ♦ «

S. m a t  is the nature, rate and method of collection of the 'lev ies '

o ? l rT  A * o “ l I S <K 2 ‘ 66 °1  SOT' ™ “ nt Report on the A d m £ str»tion
’ 0r 19461 n ,8t  15 the » ‘ » ™  of the 'other income} referred to?

COnte^ L ° f the Trvst Puna Proclamation of 1939
(ProcL.m, tion no 23)? Has this Proclrmation been put into effect

e s t h i ^ h ^  TrilWl ° OUnCllS ^

L i l f L ^ v V *  th :  “ 3° ? r S ea S o l a l e r ' s  Account and the S e n e rc l 
* 3ecurity Account, bo.h  mentioned in ^ragraph 39 of the

i f a V ^ ;  * * “  A f r i ° 8n ° "  ° 0 l ° U" a ^ e H ^  th e se

o r o ^ L 4? '  S tlVe % * * ?  Develo 'Jent Account, mtntionea f j  a future 
project in a r .g r .p h  39 of the Report, been established? If  so

I ^ c e r ti-S f ur!” 3f 3/ nd "leth^ s  of operation and from what 
sources this account is to be derived,

Europeans f et‘ lanOTt » P ? ^  ‘ °  ^ o c e a n s  and non-
. , 3 c-U k e ” On what basis is fend alio t d to new c,Pf+--|PT,„ anr,

xn what manner sye - Possible existing native rights r^te^teS i n

\ es -̂\y or occupy land outside the reserves'? Is therp anv T'ea-t-vo -t-*
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of the 1 4 6  Report been set un’  If  <30 what -i<= -t-v,,*-; 
oweps and functions? ' ’ 13 thelr COI™ > ^ t io n ,



JDRJ /  0/! A .

9th January, 1947.

Tha Right Reverend, 

the Bishop of Damaraland,
WlHl>HUSK. SOUTH WEST AFRICA.

Dear Bishop Tobias,
The Future of South West Africa.

I hope you duly received a copy of my pamphlet on South West 
Africa. Owing to the delay caused by our efforts to persuade 
General Smuts to let the Institute send e delegation to South West 
Afrioa I only had about ten daya in which to write the pamphlet, as 
I had to leave for Central Africa - and even this short period was 
broken into by other work. It was quite out of the question to 
include in it any first hand account of actual conditions in South 
West Afrioa. As my Council had not expressed itself on the annexa­
tion issue, I had to leave that open. UNO. sent for copies and 
copies were also sent to other bodies in Britain and the United 
States cf America.

It is clear that we in the Union must take a much more active 
Interest in South West Afrioa, and I  hope someone from the Institute 
will be deputed to visit the territory this year. I shall be grate­
ful for any suggestions you may make as to any action by the 
Institute.

I don*t know what is in General Smut’ s mind. I believe he is 
a very angry man, although he has managed to keep signs of it out 
of hie public pronouncements.

fly Executive and Council meet in Cape Town in January 22 - 25.
I f  by chance you are in Cape Town then it would be a great help to 
consult you. My address will be C./o. City Club, Queen Victoria 
Street.

With best wishes for 1947,
Xours sincerely,

J .L . RHEIKALLT JONES, 
DIRECTOR.
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